member is required to report to work notwithstanding the driving restrictions. 

Bargaining unit members shall be authorized to take their assigned vehicles home 

so long as they reside in Dade, Broward, Palm Beach and Collier Counties). All 
bargaining unit members who reside in Collier County will be charged one hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per pay period. All bargaining unit members that 
reside outside of Broward County or its adjacent counties will not be authorized to 
take their vehicles home.  Should a bargaining unit member reside outside of 
Broward County and its adjacent counties, must receive approval to park their

[...]

member's cumulative annual and holiday leave total is four hundred and ten (410) 
hours. The bargaining unit member's new grand-fathered cap is four hundred and 
ten (410) hours. 

C. DROP/Retirement: 

Once enrolled in DROP, bargaining unit member’s annual/holiday leave cap will be 
adjusted to one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours if the bargaining unit member 
elected to receive a payout of annual/holiday leave at the time of enrolling in DROP.  
At the time of separation, the annual/holiday leave payout will be in accordance with 
the Sheriff’s Policy Manual (SPM) 4.3.15.

[...]

years of service but less than twenty (20) years, upon normal retirement (defined by 
FRS or contract city) or the bargaining unit members death, will receive, upon 
separation sixty five (65%) percent of his/her unused accumulated sick leave up to 
a maximum of six hundred twenty four (624) hours, computed at the bargaining unit 
members current rate of pay. 

Twenty (20) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have at least twenty (20) 
years of service upon separation from the agency for reasons other than normal

[...]

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have at least twenty (20) 
years of service, upon normal retirement (defined by FRS or by contract city) or the 
bargaining unit members death, will receive, upon separation one hundred percent 
(100%) of his/her unused, accumulated sick time up to a maximum of one thousand 
one hundred sixty (1160) hours, computed at the bargaining unit members current 
rate of pay.  

Twenty-Five (25) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have at least twenty-five 
(25) years of BSO or combined BSO and contract city sworn service, or the 
bargaining unit members death, will receive, upon separation, one hundred percent 
(100%) of his/her unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of one thousand 
three hundred twenty (1320) hours, computed at the bargaining unit members 
current rate of base pay. 

If any other bargaining unit receives through any subsequently negotiated contract a 
modification to the sick leave payouts to include an increase, the modification will be